� The company declares and pays dividend in Indian rupees. The holders of the equity shares are entitled to receive dividends
as declared from time to time. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to
receive any of the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be
in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

 d.	 Dividend
	� The Board of Directors of the company proposed final dividend of ` 3.50 per equity share (35%) in its meeting dated April

25, 2023.

 e.	 Allotment of Shares
	� On May 23, 2022, the Company has alloted 6,63,87,590 Equity Shares of ` 10/- to the shareholders of Dhampur Sugar Mills

Limited, (DSML), the demerged company as per the Scheme of Arrangement approved by Allahabad bench of NCLT and
also cancelled the existing entire paid up equity shares of ` 100,000/- being divided into 10,000 equity share of ` 10 each
held by DSML. Accordingly the following details of promoter’s shareholdings and details of shareholders holding more
than 5% of the Equity shares are being discharged based on the shares alloted, as at May 23, 2022 and not based on the
shareholdings as at March 31, 2022.

 f.	 Shareholders holding more than 5% of the Equity shares

Name of Equity Shareholders As at March 31, 2023 As at May 23, 2022
No. of

Shares
 % Holding No. of

Shares
 % Holding

Equity shares of ` 10 each fully paid-up
Goel Investments Limited  - 0.00% 10655515 16.05%
Shudh Edible Products Private Limited 11118180 16.75% 4299680 6.48%
Sonitron Limited 11346231 17.09% 4940716 7.44%
Gautam Goel 4242339 6.39% 4242339 6.39%
Anil Kumar Goel 6000000 9.04% 6000000 9.04%
Deepa Goel 6118991 9.22% 2341936 3.53%

 g.	 Shareholding of Promoters

Promoter Name As at March 31, 2023 As at May 23, 2022 Changes
during the

year
No. of

Shares
% of total

shares
No. of

Shares
% of total

shares
Vijay Kumar Goel 349116 0.53% 349116 0.53%  -
Ashok Kumar Goel  - 0.00% 55384 0.08% (100.00%)
Gautam Goel 4242339 6.39% 4242339 6.39%  -
Gaurav Goel  - 0.00% 2016904 3.04% (100.00%)
Deepa Goel 6118991 9.22% 2341936 3.53% 161.28%
Bindu Vashist Goel 76350 0.12% 76350 0.12%  -
Ishira Goel  - 0.00% 105525 0.16% (100.00%)
Vinita Goel  - 0.00% 25050 0.04% (100.00%)

117Annual Report 2022-23

77-234
Financial Statements

24-76
Statutory Reports

01-23
Corporate Overview

117Annual Report 2022-23

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

Promoter Name As at March 31, 2023 As at May 23, 2022 Changes
during the

year
No. of

Shares
% of total

shares
No. of

Shares
% of total

shares
Shefali Poddar 31760 0.05% 31760 0.05%  -
Ritu Sanghi 7500 0.01% 7500 0.01%  -
Aparna Jalan 46100 0.07% 46100 0.07%  -
Asha Kumari Swaroop 4 0.00% 4 0.00%  -
Goel Investments Limited  - 0.00% 10655515 16.05% (100.00%)
Saraswati Properties Limited  - 0.00% 3266758 4.92% (100.00%)
Shudh Edible Products Private Limited 11118180 16.75% 4299680 6.48% 158.58%
Sonitron Limited 11346231 17.09% 4940716 7.44% 129.65%
Ujjwal Rural Services Limited  - 0.00% 125000 0.19% (100.00%)

 h.	 Aggregate number and class of shares bought back:
	 The Company has not bought back shares in the last five years immediately preceding the balance sheet date.

 i.	 �No equity shares were allotted as fully paid up by way of bonus shares during the last five years as at the date of balance
sheet. However 6,63,87,590 Equity shares have been allotted on May 23, 2022 in terms of Scheme of Arrangement without
payment received in cash.

NOTE 16: OTHER EQUITY
A.	 Reserve and Surplus
(i)	 Capital Reserve

(` in Crore)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Opening Balance  714.56  714.56